TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF HAMPTON COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF NEW YORK Local Law No. 5 of 2008

LOCAL LAW PROVIDING FOR A SPECIAL ELECTION ON SALARY INCREASES OF ELECTED OFFICIALS SUBJECT TO PERMISSIVE REFERENDUM

Be it enacted by the Town Board of the Town of Hampton (the "Town"), as follows:

Section 1. Applicability and Statutory Intent.

Pursuant to Town Law §27(1), the Town Board adopted Local Law 1 of 2008, subject to permissive referendum amending the salary of the Highway Superintendent beyond that set forth in the notice of hearing on the preliminary budget published pursuant to section one hundred eight of chapter 62 of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York. Pursuant to Municipal Home Rule Law §24 a petition was filed with the Town Clerk of the Town of Hampton on February $20^{++}_{,,}$ 2008 protesting against Local Law 1 of 2008 and requesting a special election be held for approval. The Town Board, in accordance with the petition submitted is desirous of holding a special election in order to determine whether the Local Law will be approved.

Section 2. Authorization for a Special Election.

The Town of Hampton shall hold a special election to vote on the proposition contained in Local Law 1 of 2008. The special election shall be held in compliance with the Election Law on June 3, 2008, a date not less than sixty days after the adoption of this Local Law.

Section 3. Severability.

If any clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, section, or part of this Local Law or the application thereof to any person, individual, corporation, firm, partnership, entity, or circumstance shall be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unconstitutional, such order or judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, section, or part of this Local Law, or in its application to the person, individual, corporation, firm, partnership, entity, or circumstance directly involved in the controversy in which such order or judgment shall be rendered.

Section 4. Effective Date.

This Local Law shall take effect upon filing with the New York State Secretary of State.



STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF STATE ONE COMMERCE PLAZA 99 WASHINGTON AVENUE ALBANY, NY 12231-0001

DAVID A. PATERSON GOVERNOR LORRAINE A. CORTÉS-VÁZQUEZ SECRETARY OF STATE

April 21, 2008

Jeffrey R Meyers FitzGerald Morris Baker Firth PC 3019 State Route 4 Hudson Falls NY 12839

RE: Town of Hampton, Local Law No. 5, 2008, filed on April 14, 2008

Dear Sir/Madam:

The above referenced material was received and filed by this office as indicated. Additional local law filing forms can be obtained from our website: www.dos.state.ny.us/corp/misc.html.

Effective 1/22/08, the Department of State, State Records and Law Bureau's new address is: NYS Department of State, State Records and Law Bureau, Suite 600, 99 Washington Avenue (1 Commerce Plaza), Albany, NY 12231.

Sincerely, Linda Lasch Principal Clerk State Records and Law Bureau (518) 474-2755